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November 15, 2016

State Water Resources Control Board

Office of Chief Counsel

Attn: Ryan Mallory-Jones

1001 “I” Street, 22nd floor

PO Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

Email: Ryan.Mallory-Jones@waterboards.ca.gov;
waterqualitypetitions@waterboards.ca.gov

RE: TIME SENSITIVE Request for Petition Abeyance Status of A-2455(h)
SWRCB/OCC File A-2455 (a thru m)

Dear Mr. Mallory-Jones:

On behalf of the City of Dublin, | am writing to request that our Petition for Review A-
2455(h), filed on December 18, 2015, of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board action adopting Order No. R2-2015-0049, be immediately placed back
into abeyance status. *

On March 15, 2016, the State Water Resources Control Board (“State Water Board”)
issued a letter stating that the City of Dublin’s petition was complete and the State
Water Board would begin their review of Water Quality Petitions A-2455 (a)-(m). The
State Water Board regulations generally require final disposition within 270 days of
the date a petition is deemed complete. On November 4, 2016, the State Water
Board issued a notice that it proposes to adopt an order to review the matter on its
own motion, after the 270 days have expired. Based on this notice, we are filing this
abeyance request.

The City of Dublin specifically requests that the State Water Board place SWRCB/OCC
File No. A-2455(h) into abeyance status effective as of the date of this letter. The City
of Dublin reserves the right to remove this petition from abeyance at its discretion.

Please confirm receipt of this letter. If you have any questions, please contact me at
Andrew.Russell@dublin.ca.gov or 925-833-6630. Thank you for your attention to this
matter.

Sincerely,

s Cileaes

Andrew Russell, P.E.
Assistant Public Works Director/City Engineer
City of Dublin

Cc (via electronic mail only): See attached list

! Upon filing its petition, the City of Dublin requested that its petition be held in abeyance.
The State Water Board held the petition in abeyance until we were informed on March 15,
2016, that the State Water Board had granted review in this matter and that all petitions
covered by the review would be removed from abeyance and be activated.



A-2455(g)

City of San Jose [via email only]

Leah Goldberg, Sr. Deputy City Attorney
City Attorney's Office

200 E Santa Clara Sireet

San Jose, CA 95113

Cao.main@sanloseca.gov

A-2455(h)

City of Dublin [via emai! only]
Andrew Russell

Assistant Public Works Director/City
Engineer

100 Civic Plaza

Dublin, CA 94568
Andrew.Russell@dublin.ca.gov

Sarah Quiter, Esq. [via email only]
ivieyers Nave

555 12h Street, Suite 1500
Oakland, CA 94607
Squiter@meyersnave.com

A-2455(i)

Dee Williams-Ridley [via email only]
Interim City Manager

City of Berkeley

Administrative Division

2180 Milvia Street

Berkeley, CA 94704

DWilliams-Ridley@ci.berkeley.ca.us

A-24550)

City of San Leandro [via email oniy]
c/o Debbie Pollari, Director of Public
Works

14200 Chapman Road

San Leandro, CA 94578

dpollart@sanleandro.org

A-2455(k)

County of Alameda [via email only]
c/o Kathy Lee, Esq. Deputy

County Counsei Office of the
County Counsel

1221 Oak Street, Suite 450
Oakland, CA 94612-4296
Kathy.lee@acgov.org

County of Alameda [via emaii only]
Public Works Building

Attn: Sharon Gosselin

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544
Sharon@acpwa.org

A-2455(1)

San Francisco Baykeeper [via email oniy]
Attn: George Torgun, Managing Attorney
1736 Franklin Street, Suite 800

Cakland, CAS4512

george@baykeeper.org

A-2455(m)

Celso D. Ortiz [via email oniy]
Senior Deputy City Attorney City
of Oakland

One Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org

Keith Lichten [via email only]
Supervising Water Resource Control
Engineer

San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Cakiand, CA 94612

Keith.Lichten@waterboards.ca.gov

(Continued)



Dale Bowyer [via email oniy]
Senior WRC Engineer

Sn Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakiand, CA 94612
dale.bowyer@waterboards.ca.gov

Bruce Wolfe [via email oniy]
Executive Officer

San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakiand, CA 24612
bruce.wolfe@waterboards.ca.gov

Ms. Dyan Whyte [via email only]
Assistant Executive Officer

San Francisco Bay Regionai Water
Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

dyan.whyte@waterboards.ca.gov

Thomas Mumley [via email oniy]
Assistant Executive Officer

San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

thomas.mumley@waterboards.ca.gov

Lori T. Okun, Esg. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 i Street, 22nd Floor [95814]
P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100
lori.okun@waterboards.ca.gov

Tamarin Austin, Esq. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 {Street, 22nd Floor [95814]
P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100

tamarin.austin@waterboards.ca.gov

Marnie Ajelio, Esq. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

State Water Resources Control Board
1001 1 Street, 22nd Floor [95814]
P.O. Box 100

Sacramento, CA 95812-0100
Marnie.Ajello@waterboards.ca.gov

Mr. David W. Smith, Chief [via email only]
Permits Office

U.S. EPA, Region 9

75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, CA 94105
smith.davidw@epa.gov

Mr. Ken Greenberg, Chief [via email only]
Clean Water Act Compliance (NPDES)

U.S. EPA, Region 9

75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, CA 94105
Greenberg.ken@epa.gov

Gary Grimm, Esg. [via email only]
Law Office of Gary J. Grimm

2390 Vine Sireet Berkeley, CA
94708

ggrimm@garygrimmlaw.com

Kathy Cote

Environmental Services Manager
39550 Liberty Street

Fremont, CA 94838
KCOte@fremont.gov

Philip Wyels, Esg. [via email only]
Office of Chief Counsel

tate Water Resources Contro! Board
1001 ! Street, 22nd Floor [95814]
P.0. Box 10C

Sacramento, CA 95812-C100
Philip.Wyels@waterboards.ca.gov




